FOR	OFFICE USE ONLY

## HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2021 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Zeringue to Engrossed House Bill No. 515 by Representative Zeringue

### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 17, after "and (B)" and before "and to" insert a comma "," and "to enact
- 3 Subpart J of Part II-A of Chapter 1 of Subtitle I of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes
- 4 of 1950, to be comprised of R.S. 39:100.26,"

#### 5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- 6 On page 3, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:
- 7 "(J) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is
- 8 hereby authorized and directed to transfer \$2,000,000 from the State General Fund (Direct)
- 9 into the Louisiana Fire Marshal Fund."

## 10 AMENDMENT NO. 3

- On page 4, line 23, after "and (F)" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and at the
- beginning of line 24 delete "(C)"

## 13 AMENDMENT NO. 4

- On page 5, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following: "Section 5. R.S. 22:2134(A),
- 15 (B)(introductory paragraph), and (C) are hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 6, at the beginning of line 21, change "Section 5." to "Section 6."
- 18 <u>AMENDMENT NO</u>. 6
- On page 17, at the beginning of line 24, change "Section 6." to "Section 7."

#### 20 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>

- 21 On page 24, delete line 19 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof:
- "Section 8. Subpart J of Part II-A of Chapter 1 of Subtitle I of Title 39 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950, comprised of R.S. 39:100.26, is hereby enacted to read

24 as follows:

25

# SUBPART J. LOUISIANA SUPERDOME FUND

- 26 <u>§100.26</u>. Louisiana Superdome Fund; purpose
- A. There is hereby created in the state treasury, as a special fund, the
- 28 <u>"Louisiana Superdome Fund", hereinafter referred to in this Section as the "fund".</u>
- B. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, all monies
- received by the state as a result of the case captioned "Jazz Casino Company,
- L.L.C. versus Cynthia Bridges, in Her Capacity as the Secretary for the Louisiana
- 32 Department of Revenue, and the Louisiana Department of Revenue" and all cases

Page 1 of 3

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11	consolidated therewith, bearing numbers 2019 CA 1530, 2019 CA 1531, 2019 CA 1532, 2019 CA 1533, and 2019 CA 1534 on the docket of the First Circuit Court of Appeals for the State of Louisiana shall be deposited into the fund.  C. Monies in the fund shall be invested in the same manner as monies in the state general fund. Interest earned on investment of monies in the fund shall be credited to the fund. Unexpended and unencumbered monies in the fund at the end of the fiscal year shall remain in the fund.  D. Monies in the fund shall be used exclusively to partially defray the cost of upgrades to certain state facilities by the Louisiana Stadium and Exposition District.  Section 9. R.S. 39:100.43(L), 100.44(Q), and 100.48(C) are hereby amended and"
12	AMENDMENT NO. 8
13	On page 25, at the beginning of line 8, change "Section 8." to "Section 10."
14	AMENDMENT NO. 9
15	On page 33, at the beginning of line 11, change "Section 9." to "Section 11."
16	AMENDMENT NO. 10
17	On page 36, at the beginning of line 15, change "Section 10." to "Section 12."
18	AMENDMENT NO. 11
19	On page 37, at the beginning of line 19, change "Section 11." to "Section 13."
20	AMENDMENT NO. 12
21	On page 41, at the beginning of line 1, change "Section 12." to "Section 14."
22	AMENDMENT NO. 13
23	On page 44, at the beginning of line 6, change "Section 13." to "Section 15."
24	AMENDMENT NO. 14
25	On page 45, at the beginning of line 15, change "Section 14." to "Section 16."
26	AMENDMENT NO. 15
27	On page 52, at the beginning of line 16, change "Section 15." to "Section 17."
28	AMENDMENT NO. 16
29	On page 52, at the beginning of line 18, change "Section 16." to "Section 18."
30	AMENDMENT NO. 17
31 32	On page 52, at the beginning of line 20, delete "3 through 15" and insert in lieu thereof "3, 5 through 7, and 10 through 17"

On page 52, at the beginning of line 23, change "Section 17." to "Section 19."

33

34

AMENDMENT NO. 18

#### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 19

- 2 On page 52, at the beginning of line 25, delete "Section 15" and insert in lieu thereof
- 3 "Section 17"

## 4 AMENDMENT NO. 20

- 5 On page 52, delete line 26 in its entirety and insert in lieu thereof:
- 6 "Section 20. On June 30, 2021, any remaining coronavirus relief funds received
- 7 by the state pursuant to Section 5001 of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic
- 8 Security Act, P.L. 116-136, shall be transferred to the State Coronavirus Relief Fund.
- 9 Section 21.(A) The provisions of this Section and of Sections 1, 2, 4, 8, 9, and 20
- of this Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not"

# 11 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 21</u>

- 12 On page 53, after line 2, insert the following:
- "(B) The provisions of Sections 3, 5 through 7, and 10 through 19 of this Act
- shall become effective on July 1, 2022."